========== ==========
  Tax benefit associated with exercise of ISS
   stock options   $   3,061  $   596
   ========== ==========

Supplemental Information and Non-GAAP Reconciliations

The tables below set forth a reconciliation of GAAP costs of revenues, research and development, selling and marketing and
general and administrative expenses to Adjusted EBITDA expenses and other operating expenses:

Table I

   RISKMETRICS GROUP, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2007
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

   RISKMETRICS
   GROUP, INC.
   APRIL 1 TO JUNE  STOCK BASED
   30, 2007   COMPENSATION  PRO FORMA
   --------------- ------------- ---------

Revenues   $   58,150  $   -  $ 58,150
   --------------- ------------- ---------

Operating cost and expenses:
   Cost of revenues   19,368   (383)   18,985
   Research and development   7,920   (461)   7,459
   Selling and marketing   8,362   (446)   7,916
   General and administrative   6,437   (455)   5,982
   --------------- -------------  --------
   Total adjusted EBITDA
   expenses   42,087   (1,745)   40,342

   Depreciation and
   amortization of property
   and equipment   1,739   1,739
   Amortization of intangible
   assets   4,434   4,434
   Loss on disposal of
   property and equipment   2   -   2
   --------------- ------------- ---------
   Total other operating
   expenses   6,175   1,745   7,920
   --------------- ------------- ---------

   Total operating expenses   48,262   -   48,262
   --------------- ------------- ---------

Income from operations   9,888   -   9,888

Interest, dividend, investment
 and other income (expense),
 net

   Interest, dividend and
   investment income   600   600
   Interest expense   (9,535)   (9,535)
   Other expenses   -   -   -
   --------------- ------------- ---------

[…]

net   (8,935)   -   (8,935)
   --------------- ------------- ---------

Income before provision for
 income taxes   953   -   953

Provision for income taxes   497   -   497
   --------------- ------------- ---------

Net income   $   456  $   -  $   456
   =============== ============= =========

Table J

   RISKMETRICS GROUP, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2007
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

   RISKMETRICS
   GROUP, INC.
   JANUARY 1 TO  STOCK BASED
   JUNE 30, 2007 COMPENSATION PRO FORMA
   ------------- ------------ ---------

Revenues   $   110,515  $   -  $110,515
   ------------- ------------ ---------

Operating cost and expenses:
   Cost of revenues   35,961   (575)   35,386
   Research and development   14,799   (660)   14,139
   Selling and marketing   16,455   (553)   15,902
   General and administrative   12,956   (753)   12,203
   ------------- ------------  --------
   Total adjusted EBITDA expenses   80,171   (2,541)   77,630

   Depreciation and amortization
   of property and equipment   3,323   -   3,323
   Amortization of intangible
   assets   8,623   -   8,623
   Loss on disposal of property
   and equipment   2   -   2
   ------------- ------------ ---------
   Total other operating expenses   11,948   2,541   14,489
   ------------- ------------ ---------

   Total operating expenses   92,119   -   92,119
   ------------- ------------ ---------

Income from operations   18,396   -   18,396

Interest, dividend, investment

 and other income (expense), net
   Interest, dividend and
   investment income   1,155   -   1,155
   Interest expense   (17,994)   -   (17,994)
   Other expenses   -   -   -
   ------------- ------------ ---------

[…]

and other income (expense), net   (16,839)   -   (16,839)
   ------------- ------------ ---------

Income before provision for
 income taxes   1,557   -   1,557

Provision for income taxes   812   -   812
   ------------- ------------ ---------

Net income   $   745  $   -  $   745
   ============= ============ =========

Table K

   RISKMETRICS GROUP, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2008
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

   RISKMETRICS
   GROUP, INC.
   APRIL 1 TO JUNE  PRO FORMA
   30, 2008   ADJUSTMENTS PRO FORMA
   --------------- ----------- ---------

Revenues   $   74,126  $   $74,126
   --------------- ----------- ---------

Operating cost and expenses:
   Cost of revenues   23,176   (440)   22,736
   Research and development   10,405   (671)   9,734
   Selling and marketing   9,280   (632)   8,648
   General and administrative   9,538   (273)   9,265
   --------------- -----------   -------
   Total adjusted EBITDA
   expenses   52,399   (2,016)   50,383

   Depreciation and
   amortization of property
   and equipment   2,165   2,165
   Amortization of intangible
   assets   5,456   5,456
   Loss on disposal of property
   and equipment   4   -   4
   --------------- ----------- ---------
   Total other operating
   expenses   7,625   2,016   9,641
   --------------- ----------- ---------

   Total operating expenses   60,024   -   60,024
   --------------- ----------- ---------

Income from operations   14,102   -   14,102

Interest, dividend, investment
 and other income (expense), net
  Interest, dividend and
   investment income   618   618
  Interest expense   (5,618)   (5,618)
  Other expenses   -   -   -
   --------------- ----------- ---------

[…]

and other income (expense), net   (5,000)   -   (5,000)
   --------------- ----------- ---------

Income before provision for
 income taxes   9,102   -   9,102

Provision for income taxes   3,556   -   3,556
   --------------- ----------- ---------

Net income   $   5,546  $   -   $ 5,546
   =============== =========== =========

Table L

   RISKMETRICS GROUP, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2008
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

   RISKMETRICS
   GROUP, INC.
   JANUARY 1 TO   PRO FORMA
   JUNE 30, 2008  ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------- ------------   ---------

Revenues   $   145,346 $   -   $ 145,346
   ------------- ------------   ---------

Operating cost and expenses:
   Cost of revenues   45,880   (1,998) (A)   43,882
   Research and development   20,866   (1,452) (A)   19,414
   Selling and marketing   18,486   (953) (A)   17,533
   General and administrative   18,743   (974) (A)   17,571
   (198) (B)
   ------------- ------------   --------

   Total adjusted EBITDA
   expenses   103,975   (5,575)   98,400

   Depreciation and
   amortization of property
   and equipment   4,280   4,280
   Amortization of intangible
   assets   10,912   10,912
   Loss on disposal of
   property and equipment   26   -   26
   ------------- ------------   ---------
   Total other operating
   expenses   15,218   5,575   20,793
   ------------- ------------   ---------

   Total operating expenses   119,193   -   119,193
   ------------- ------------   ---------

Income from operations   26,153   -   26,153

  Interest, dividend,
   investment and other income
   (expense), net
  Interest, dividend and
   investment income   1,241   1,241
  Interest expense   (15,105)   (15,105)
  Other expenses   (2,613)   -   (2,613)